
Form Name:  Master Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects)
Amendment to Approved Service Order – Cover Page

Form/File No.:  1349235/T-32026
City Attorney Approval Date:  September 2016

Page:  1 of 1
T-39673.001.002 / GALE SO2

AMD2_Final

Master City of San José Consultant Agreement  

(Non-Capital Projects)

Amendment to Approved Service Order - Cover Page

1a. Intentionally Omitted. 1b. Master Agreement AC No.:  666314

2. First    Second    Third   Amendment to Approved Service Order No. 2  

3. Consultant’s Name: GALE Partners, LLC

4. The above-referenced Approved Service Order is amended as follows:

4a. Budget/Fiscal:  The original Budget/Fiscal information in Section 7 of the Approved Service 
Order First Revised Budget/Fiscal Attachment Second Revised Budget/Fiscal Attachment 
is amended to read as set forth in the attached First Second Third    Revised 
Budget/Fiscal Attachment.  

4b. Tasks - Attachment A:  The    original    First Revised Second Revised    Attachment 
A is amended to read as set forth in the attached First Second   Third   Revised 
Attachment A.  

4c. Compensation Table - Attachment C:  The   original  First Revised Second 
Revised    Attachment C is amended to read as set forth in the attached First Second 
Third    Revised Attachment C. 

5. Each of the attachments to this amendment is incorporated herein by reference.

6. Consultant Approval: _________________________________________ Date:  _________

7. Approval as to Form (City Attorney):

Form Approved by the Office of the City Attorney 

(The Maximum Service Order Compensation of the Approved Service Order, as amended, is $100,000 or less, and the 
provisions of the form are not altered.)

Approved as to Form:

Senior Deputy City Attorney:  ________________________________

Jon Calegari

Date:  __________

8. Director of Aviation
Approval:

_____________________________________

John Aitken, A.A.E.

Date:  __________

CON666314-004



Master Agreement AC No.: 666314   
Consultant: GALE Partners, LLC.  
Service Order No.: 2   

Form Name:  Master Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects)
Amendment to Approved Service Order 

   Revised Budget/Fiscal Attachment 
Form/File No.:  1349235/T-32026 
City Attorney Approval Date:  September 2016

Page:  1 of 1 
T-39673.001.002 / GALE SO2 

AMD2_Final 

 

First    Second    Third  Revised Budget/Fiscal Attachment

1. This Revised Budget/Fiscal Attachment is attached to the     First     Second     Third    
amendment to Approved Service Order No. 2 issued pursuant to the Master Agreement. 

2. The Maximum Service Order Compensation set forth on Line 7.b. of Section 7 of the Approved 
Service Order cover page is: 

Decreased from $_____________________ to $_________________________.   

Increased from $1,271,975 to $1,854,384 and

Appropriation Certification: I certify that an unexpended appropriation in the amount of the 
increased compensation is available in the following fund(s) and that such fund(s) will be 
encumbered to pay for this Approved Service Order.   

Fund:  _523__ Appn:  __0802__ RC:  __102110__ Amount:  $_582,409_ 

Fund:  _____ Appn:  ______ RC:  ______ Amount:  $_____ 

Fund:  _____ Appn:  ______ RC:  ______ Amount:  $_____ 

Fund:  _____ Appn:  ______ RC:  ______ Amount:  $_____ 

Authorized Signature:  ________________________________  Date:  _______ 

3. If the Maximum Service Order Compensation is being increased, the unencumbered amount in 
the Master Agreement is sufficient as follows:   

a. Current unencumbered amount in Master Agreement:   
$ 7,712,525 

b. Increase in the Maximum Service Order Compensation: 
$ 582,409 

c. New unencumbered balance in Master Agreement  
$ 7,130,116 



Master Agreement AC No.: 666314   
Consultant: GALE Partners, LLC.  
Service Order No.: 2   

Form Name:  Master Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects)
Amendment to Approved Service Order 

   Revised Attachment A:  Tasks 
Form/File No.:  1349235/T-32026 
City Attorney Approval Date: September 2016

Page:  1 of __ 
T-39673.001.002 / GALE SO2 

AMD2_Final 

 

First    Second    Third    Revised Attachment A:  Tasks

This Revised Attachment A is attached to the     First    Second     Third    amendment to 
Approved Service Order No. 2 issued pursuant to the Master Agreement. 

The tasks set forth in the original Attachment A, or in any previous amendment to the original Attachment 
A, are amended as set forth herein.  All other tasks shall remain unchanged. 

Paragraph C of Task No. 2, entitled “Phase 2 – Brand Strategy, New Brand Identity System,” is 
amended as follows: 

“C. Completion Time:  The Consultant must complete the services and deliverable for this task in 
accordance with whichever one of the following times is marked: 

On or before the following date:  December 31, 2022

 On or before ____ Business Days from ____________________________.” 

Paragraph C of Task No. 5, entitled “Phase 2 - Creative Campaign Concept Survey,” is amended 
as follows: 

“C. Completion Time:  The Consultant must complete the services and deliverable for this task in 
accordance with whichever one of the following times is marked: 

On or before the following date:  December 31, 2022 

 On or before ____ Business Days from _____________________________.” 

Paragraph C of Task No. 6, entitled “Phase 2 - First Party Data Strategy,” is amended as follows: 

“C. Completion Time:  The Consultant must complete the services and deliverable for this task in 
accordance with whichever one of the following times is marked: 

On or before the following date:  December 31, 2022 

On or before ____ Business Days from ________________________.” 

Paragraph C of Task No. 7, entitled “Phase 2 - Social Strategy,” is amended as follows: 

“C. Completion Time:  The Consultant must complete the services and deliverable for this task in 
accordance with whichever one of the following times is marked: 

 On or before the following date:   December 31, 2022 

 On or before ____ Business Days from___________________________________.” 



Master Agreement AC No.: 666314   
Consultant: GALE Partners, LLC.  
Service Order No.: 2   

Form Name:  Master Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects)
Amendment to Approved Service Order 

   Revised Attachment A:  Tasks 
Form/File No.:  1349235/T-32026 
City Attorney Approval Date: September 2016

Page:  2 of __ 
T-39673.001.002 / GALE SO2 

AMD2_Final 

 

Task No. 8, entitled “Phase 3 - Media Planning,” is deleted in its entirety. 

Task No. 9, entitled “Phase 3 – Creative Production,” is amended as follows: 

“A. Services: Consultant shall provide creative production services, as follows:
 
a. Advertising assets (e.g. animated or motion graphics brand video assets) as an output of the 

approved Creative Campaign Concept and the Media Plan.  The brand video assets e.g. 
Video shall includeone (1) Brand / campaign anthem video :30secs. (will include a 15sec cut 
down for digital display/ pre-roll). Video will be animation and motion graphics only (no talent 
or new photography). The assets produced will depend on the media planning output. 
 

b. Print media layout that align with campaign creative concept, which will likely include 
designed graphics / illustration and no new photography 
 

c. Creative display banners that align with campaign creative concept.  Consultant shall develop 
three (3) basic animation master creative display banners with exports in up to (4) standard 
IAB sizes each. 
 

d. Paid social assets that align with campaign creative concept.  Consultant will develop three 
(3) static and/or animated creative executions with up to (3) standard social spec versions for 
each for use in accordance with Paid Social media plan, sizes and specs include mobile 
units. 

 
Tactical assets to be agreed upon by Consultant and SJC brand team in alignment with Media 
Plan prior to production.  This task assumes Consultant shall provide no talent or new 
photography. 
 
For each of the creative production services in this task 9, Airport has 3 rounds of review (2 for 
feedback and 1 for approval).  Consultant shall incorporate Airport feedback after each of the first 
two rounds of review. 
 

B. Deliverables: 

PHASE 3  

SERVICES DELIVERABLES 

Creative 
Production 

1) One (1) Brand / campaign anthem video :30secs and :15 cut down. Video will be 
animation and motion graphics only (no talent or new photography) 

2) One (1) print ad 

3) Three (3) basic animation master creative digital display banners with exports in up-
to (4) standard IAB sizes each  
 
4) Three (3) static and/or animated creative executions with up to (3) standard social 
spec versions  

C. Completion Time:  The Consultant must complete the services and deliverable for this task in 
accordance with whichever one of the following time is marked: 

 On or before the following date:  December 31, 2022. 

 On or before ____ Business Days from ___________________.” 



M
as

te
r 

A
gr

ee
m

e
nt

 A
C

 N
o.

: 
 6

6
63

1
4

C
on

su
lta

nt
:  

G
A

LE
 P

a
rt

ne
rs

, 
LL

C
 

S
e

rv
ic

e 
O

rd
er

 N
o

.: 
 2

 
  

F
o

rm
 N

am
e:

M
as

te
r 

C
on

su
lta

n
t A

gr
e

em
en

t
(N

on
-C

a
pi

ta
l P

ro
je

ct
s)

A
m

en
dm

en
t 

to
 A

pp
ro

ve
d

 S
e

rv
ic

e 
O

rd
er

 
 

 
R

ev
is

ed
 A

tt
ac

h
m

e
nt

 C
: 

 C
om

pe
ns

at
io

n
 T

a
bl

e 
F

o
rm

/F
il

e 
N

o
.:

  1
34

9
23

5
/T

-3
20

2
6 

C
it

y 
A

tt
o

rn
ey

 A
p

p
ro

va
l 

D
a

te
:

S
ep

te
m

be
r 

20
16

P
a

ge
: 

 1
of

2
T

-3
96

7
3.

0
01

.0
02

 / 
G

A
LE

 S
O

2 
A

M
D

2_
F

in
al

 

F
ir

s
t 

  
 

S
ec

o
n

d
  

  
T

h
ir

d
  

 
R

ev
is

e
d

 A
tt

a
c

h
m

e
n

t 
C

: 
 C

o
m

p
e

n
s

a
ti

o
n

 T
a

b
le

T
hi

s 
R

ev
is

e
d

 A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t 
C

 is
 a

n 
a

tta
ch

m
e

n
t t

o
 t

h
e 

  
 

F
irs

t  
  

 S
e

co
nd

  
  

 T
h

ird
  

  a
m

e
nd

m
e

n
t t

o
 A

p
p

ro
ve

d 
S

e
rv

ic
e

 O
rd

e
r 

N
o.

 2
 is

su
e

d 
p

ur
su

a
nt

 t
o 

th
e

 
M

a
st

e
r 

A
g

re
e

m
en

t.
 

P
a

rt
 1

 –
 C

o
m

p
en

s
at

io
n

 f
o

r 
S

e
rv

ic
e

s
 

C
o

lu
m

n
 1

 
C

o
lu

m
n

 2
 

C
o

lu
m

n
 3

 
C

o
lu

m
n

 4
 

T
as

k 
N

o
s

. 
B

a
si

s
 o

f 
C

o
m

p
e

n
sa

ti
o

n
 

In
v

o
ic

e 
P

e
ri

o
d

 
C

o
m

p
e

n
s

at
io

n
 

1
 

  
T

im
e

 &
 M

a
te

ri
a

ls
 

F
ix

e
d 

F
ee

 
  

M
on

th
ly

 
  

C
om

p
le

tio
n

 o
f 

T
a

sk
(s

) 
C

o
m

p
le

tio
n 

o
f W

or
k 

$ 
19

0
,1

7
5

 

2
 

  
T

im
e

 &
 M

a
te

ri
a

ls
 

F
ix

e
d 

F
ee

 
  

M
on

th
ly

 
  

C
om

p
le

tio
n

 o
f 

T
a

sk
(s

) 
C

o
m

p
le

tio
n 

o
f W

or
k 

$ 
35

8
,2

5
1

 

3
 

  
T

im
e

 &
 M

a
te

ri
a

ls
 

F
ix

e
d 

F
ee

 
  

M
on

th
ly

 
  

C
om

p
le

tio
n

 o
f 

T
a

sk
(s

) 
C

o
m

p
le

tio
n 

o
f W

or
k 

$ 
15

,0
6

0
 

4
 

  
T

im
e

 &
 M

a
te

ri
a

ls
 

F
ix

e
d 

F
ee

 
  

M
on

th
ly

 
  

C
om

p
le

tio
n

 o
f 

T
a

sk
(s

) 
C

o
m

p
le

tio
n 

o
f W

or
k 

$ 
24

1
,4

0
5

 

5
 

  
T

im
e

 &
 M

a
te

ri
a

ls
 

F
ix

e
d 

F
ee

 
  

M
on

th
ly

 
  

C
om

p
le

tio
n

 o
f 

T
a

sk
(s

) 
C

o
m

p
le

tio
n 

o
f W

or
k 

$ 
23

,3
0

0
 

6
 

  
T

im
e

 &
 M

a
te

ri
a

ls
 

F
ix

e
d 

F
ee

 
  

M
on

th
ly

 
  

C
om

p
le

tio
n

 o
f 

T
a

sk
(s

) 
C

o
m

p
le

tio
n 

o
f W

or
k 

$ 
36

,7
4

9
 

7
 

T
im

e 
&

 M
at

e
ria

ls
F

ix
e

d 
F

ee
M

o
n

th
ly

C
o

m
p

le
tio

n 
o

f T
as

k(
s)

C
o

m
p

le
tio

n 
o

f W
or

k
$ 

24
,3

3
5

 

8
 

T
im

e 
&

 M
at

e
ria

ls
F

ix
e

d 
F

ee
M

o
n

th
ly

C
o

m
p

le
tio

n 
o

f T
as

k(
s)

C
o

m
p

le
tio

n 
o

f W
or

k
$ 

0
 

9
 

T
im

e 
&

 M
at

e
ria

ls
F

ix
e

d 
F

ee
M

o
n

th
ly

C
o

m
p

le
tio

n 
o

f T
as

k(
s)

C
o

m
p

le
tio

n 
o

f W
or

k
$ 

76
0

,0
0

0

1
0

T
im

e 
&

 M
at

e
ria

ls
F

ix
e

d 
F

ee
M

o
n

th
ly

C
o

m
p

le
tio

n 
o

f T
as

k(
s)

C
o

m
p

le
tio

n 
o

f W
or

k
$ 

36
,1

6
9

P
a

rt
 2

 –
 R

ei
m

b
u

rs
ab

le
 E

x
p

en
se

s

N
o

 e
xp

en
se

s 
a

re
 s

ep
a

ra
te

ly
 r

e
im

b
ur

sa
b

le
. 

 T
h

e
 a

m
o

un
t(

s)
 in

 
C

o
lu

m
n 

4
 o

f 
P

a
rt

 1
 in

cl
u

d
e(

s)
 p

ay
m

e
n

t 
fo

r 
a

ll 
e

xp
e

ns
es

. 
 

E
xp

e
n

se
s 

ar
e 

se
p

a
ra

te
ly

 r
e

im
b

ur
sa

b
le

 in
 t

h
e 

m
ax

im
u

m
 a

m
ou

n
t o

f:
 

$
 



M
as

te
r 

A
gr

ee
m

e
nt

 A
C

 N
o.

: 
 6

6
63

1
4

C
on

su
lta

nt
:  

G
A

LE
 P

a
rt

ne
rs

, 
LL

C
 

S
e

rv
ic

e 
O

rd
er

 N
o

.: 
 2

 

F
o

rm
 N

am
e:

M
as

te
r 

C
on

su
lta

n
t A

gr
e

em
en

t
(N

on
-C

a
pi

ta
l P

ro
je

ct
s)

A
m

en
dm

en
t 

to
 A

pp
ro

ve
d

 S
e

rv
ic

e 
O

rd
er

R
ev

is
ed

 A
tt

ac
h

m
e

nt
 C

: 
 C

om
pe

ns
at

io
n

 T
a

bl
e 

F
o

rm
/F

il
e 

N
o

.:
  1

34
9

23
5

/T
-3

20
2

6 
C

it
y 

A
tt

o
rn

ey
 A

p
p

ro
va

l 
D

a
te

:
S

ep
te

m
be

r 
20

16

P
a

ge
: 

 2
of

2
T

-3
96

7
3.

0
01

.0
02

 / 
G

A
LE

 S
O

2 
A

M
D

2_
F

in
al

P
a

rt
 3

 –
 S

u
b

co
n

s
u

lt
an

t 
C

o
st

s

 S
u

bc
on

su
lta

n
t 

co
st

s 
ar

e
 n
o
t 

se
p

ar
at

e
ly

 c
om

p
e

ns
a

b
le

.  
T

he
 

a
m

ou
n

t(
s)

 in
 C

o
lu

m
n

 4
 o

f P
ar

t 
1 

in
cl

u
de

(s
) 

su
b

-c
o

ns
ul

ta
nt

 
co

st
s.

 

 S
u

bc
on

su
lta

n
t 

co
st

s 
ar

e
 s

e
pa

ra
te

ly
 c

om
pe

ns
a

bl
e

 in
 t

he
 m

ax
im

u
m

 
a

m
ou

n
t o

f:
 

$
 1

6
9,

00
0

 

M
a

xi
m

u
m

 S
e

rv
ic

e
 O

rd
e

r 
C

o
m

p
e

n
s

at
io

n
 (

su
m

 o
f 

P
a

rt
s 

1 
th

ro
u

g
h 

3
):

 
$ 

1
,8

5
4,

3
84

 



Business 

City of San José Contract/Agreement Transmittal Form 

Route Order Attached / Completed Electronically Signed 
 

TO:☐ City Attorney ☐✔ Insurance Certificates / Waivers ☐✔ Electronically Signed: Yes 
☐ City Manager 
☐✔ City Clerk OR Return to 

☐✔ Business Tax Certificate 
☐ Contacted Clerk re: Form 700 

☐ Audit Trail Attached (if applicable) 
☐ Scanned Signature Authorization 

Dept. (circle one) 
 
 

Type of Document: Amendment 

☐ Supplemental Memorandums (if applicable): Select One 

 
Type of Contract: Professional Services 

 

REQUIRED INFORMATION FOR ALL CONTRACTS: Existing GILES # 666314-004 
 

Contractor: GALE Partners, LLC  
Address:  One World Trade Center - Floor 67, New York, NY 10007  

Phone: 416-569-6940 Email: brad@galepartners.com 
 

 

Contract Description: 2nd Amendment to Service Order 2 
 
 
 

Term Start Date: Upon execution Term End Date: 12/31/2022 Extension: Yes 

Method of Procurement: N/A RFB, RFP or RFQ No.:   Date Conducted:   

Agenda Date (if applicable):   

Resolution No.:   

Original Contract Amount: _7,712,525 
 

Agenda Item No.:   
Ordinance No.:   
Amount of Increase/Decrease: 582,409 

 

Option #:  of   

Fund/Appropriation: 

Option Amount:   
523/0802 

NTE/Updated Contract Amount: 7,130,116  

Form 700 Required (Selection mandatory for processing): No Revenue Agreement: No 

Tax Certificate No.: 8546735110 
 

 

Expiration Date: 7/15/2022 
 

 

Department: Airport (80) 

Department Contact: Peter Hoang Customer (Finance Only):   
 

 

Notes: 
 
 
 
 

Department Director Signature:   
Date 

 
Office of the City Manager Signature:   

Date 
 
 

Updated October 2019 

http://www.sjcity.net/index.aspx?nid=253
http://www.sanjoseca.gov/index.aspx?NID=5599
http://www.sanjoseca.gov/index.aspx?NID=2913
https://records.sanjoseca.gov/Pages/Search.aspx
mailto:brad@galepartners.com
http://www.sanjoseca.gov/index.aspx?NID=399
https://records.sanjoseca.gov/Pages/Search.aspx
https://records.sanjoseca.gov/Pages/Search.aspx
http://www.sanjoseca.gov/index.aspx?NID=2913
http://www.sanjoseca.gov/index.aspx?NID=5599

	Contract Transmittal Form_GA-2 AMD2.pdf
	Route Order Attached / Completed Electronically Signed
	REQUIRED INFORMATION FOR ALL CONTRACTS: Existing GILES # 666314-004
	Address:  One World Trade Center - Floor 67, New York, NY 10007
	Address:  One World Trade Center - Floor 67, New York, NY 10007
	416-569-6940
	Upon execution
	12/31/2022
	523/0802
	7,130,116
	8546735110
	7/15/2022




